LG

PEDESTAL KIT

G
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Before beginning installation, read these
instructions carefully. This will simplify installation
and ensure that the pedestal is installed correctly

and safely. Leave these instructions near the
pedestal after installation for future reference.

JUEGO DE PEDESTAL

L
INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

Antes de comenzar la instalacion, lea atentamente
estas instrucciones. Esto simplificara la instalacion
y asegurara que el pedestal esta instalado

en forma correcta y segura. Conserve estas
instrucciones cerca del pedestal luego de la
instalacion para futuras consultas.

TROUSSE DE PIEDESTAL

L
DIRECTIVES D’INSTALLATION

Avant de commencer l'installation, lisez atten-
tivement ces instructions. Cela simplifiera votre
installation et assurera que le piédestal est installé
correctement et en toute sécurité. Conservez ces
instructions a proximité du piédestal aprés son
installation, pour référence future.

P/No. 3828ER4001G

For 27" washer, dryer,
and combination

Para lavadora, secadora,
y combo de 27’

Pour machine a laver, sécheuse,
et combo de 27 po



PEDESTAL KIT

@D INTRODUCTION

The pedestal accessory includes: Tools Needed for Installation:
* Drawer divider (1) * Wrench e Phillips-head screwdriver

e Screws (18) T e Retainers (4)tt1 « Wrench (supplied)

e Floor Pads(4)

-

1 Dryer installation only uses 8 screws @

1t For dryer only

N

To ensure safe and secure installation, please
thoroughly follow the instructions below.

AWARNING

¢ Incorrect installation can cause serious
accidents.

¢ The appliances are heavy. Two or more
people are required when installing the
pedestal. There is a risk of serious back injury
or other injuries.

* Do not allow children to play in or on the
drawer. There is a risk of suffocation or injury.

* Do not step on the handle. There is a risk of
serious injury.

¢ |f appliances are already installed,
disconnect them from all power, water, or
gas lines and from draining or venting
connections. Failure to do so can result in
electrical shock, fire, explosion, or death.

o Wear gloves during installation.



PEDESTAL KIT

@ PEDESTAL INSTALLATION - WASHER

s

Tighten all 4
locknuts securely

J

-

For dryer

For washer/combo

J

Make sure the leveling feet of the appliance
are fully retracted.

Once the leveling feet of the washer are fully
retracted, tighten all locknuts securely.

NOTE: The appliance and pedestal assembly
must be placed on a solid, sturdy, level floor
for proper operation.

i

Position the appliance on top of the pedestal.

The washer feet will fit into the outermost
corner positions and the dryer feet will fit into
the innermost positions as shown.

J

J

b

Make sure the back feet are in the correct
positions.

The washer feet will fit into the outermost
corner positions and the dryer feet will fit into
the innermost positions as shown.

b

Make sure the holes on the pedestal align
with the holes in the appliance, then install 4
screws at each corner to securely attach the
appliance to the pedestal.

NOTE: If the screws are not installed
properly, noise and vibration may result.

Move the appliance to the desired location.

@



PEDESTAL KIT

@ PEDESTAL INSTALLATION - DRYER

-~

N N
b S q
T-clip oﬁ\
Retract fully ‘I:]h??ZIc:osen
- urns 5
Y Retainer )

b To set the dryer to the same height as the

washer, fully retract the leveling feet of the
dryer by turning them clockwise, then turn
them counterclockwise 1-1/2 turns.

NOTE: The appliance and pedestal assembly
must be placed on a solid, sturdy, level floor

for proper operation.

-

Insert the T-clip of the 4 retainers into the
dryer base as shown. Press up on the
back of the clip and pull outward to lock
into place.

For washer/combo

J

_/

b Place the dryer on the pedestal. Make sure

the front and back feet are in the correct
positions. The dryer feet will fit into the
innermost positions as shown.

b

Make sure the holes on the pedestal align
with the holes in the retainers, then install 2
screws at each corner to securely attach the
appliance to the pedestal.

NOTE: If the screws are not installed
properly, noise and vibration may result.

Move the appliance to the desired location.



PEDESTAL KIT

@D PEDESTAL INSTALLATION - FINAL INSTALLATION

5

Loosen the locknuts on all 4 leveling feet

of the pedestal until you can turn them
with the wrench. Turn clockwise to raise or
counterclockwise to lower until the pedestal
is level and all 4 feet are solidly against

the floor.

Using the Floor Pads

When installing the pedestal on a wooden
floor, place the floor pads included with your
appliance under the legs of the pedestal. This
will help reduce vibration when the appliance
is operating.

~

s

b

To make sure the appliance is well set on

the pedestal.

Please adjust all four adjustable feet and lock
nuts of the appliance accordingly.

b Securely tighten all locknuts by hand.

—

Locknut

J

NOTE: Noise and vibration may result if
locknuts are not tightened.

Be sure to connect the appliances to all
water, power, or gas lines and draining or
venting connections before operation.

If there is excessive vibration during the
first operation after installation, slightly
adjust the leveling feet.



WARRANTY
D

LG Electronics Inc., Will repair or at its option replace, without charge, your product if it proves to be defective material
or workmanship under normal use during the warranty period set forth below, effective from the date of original consumer
purchase of the product. This limited warranty is good only to the original purchaser of the product and effective only
when used in the United states including Alaska, Hawail, and U.S. Territories; and Canada.

WARRANTY PERIOD: HOW SERVICE IS HANDLED:
Call 1-800-243-0000 (USA) or 1-888-LGCANADA and choose the

1Year from the Date of Purchase. appropriate prompt. Please have product type, model number, serial number,
and ZIP code ready.

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO THE
EXTENT ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY IS REQUIRED BY LAW, IT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE EXPRESS
WARRANTY PERIOD ABOVE. LG WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING LOST REVENUSE OR PROFITS, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PRODUCT.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATION ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR THE
EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO:

1. Service trips to your home to deliver, pick up, and/or install the product, instruct, or replace house fuses or correct
wiring, or correction of unauthorized repairs; and

2. Damages or operating problems that result from misuse, abuse, operation outside environmental specifications or
contrary to the requirements or precautions in the Operating Guide, accident, vermin, fire, flood, improper installation,
acts of God, unauthorized modification or alteration, incorrect electrical current or voltage, or commercial use, or use
for other than intended purpose.

3. Therefore, the cost of repair or replacement of such a defective product shall be borne by the consumer.

CUSTOMER INTER-ACTIVE CENTER NUMBERS:

Retain your Sales Receipt to prove date of purchase.
To Prove Warranty Coverage | A copy of your Sales Receipt must be submitted at the time warranty service
is provided.

Call 1-800-243-0000 or 1-888-LGCANADA and choose the appropriate prompt
from the menu, and have your product type, model number,
serial number, and ZIP Code; or visit our website at

To Obtain Nearest Authorized

Service Center or Sales Dealer,
or to Obtain Product,Customer,
or Service Assistance http://www.lgservice.com

@



JUEGO DEL PEDESTAL

@D INTRODUCCION

El accesorio de pedestal incluye: Herramientas necesarias para la
* Divisor de cajén (1) o Llave (1) instalacion:

e Tornillos (18) T e Sujetadores (4) Tt  © Destornillador Phillips %
¢ Almohadillas para piso(4) e |lave (provista)

4 N

-

1 Se necesita 16 tornillos para la lavadora, 8 tornillos para la secadora
K 11 Para secadora solamente

Para asegurar la instalaciéon segura, siga
cuidadosamente las siguientes instrucciones.

AADVERTENCIA

¢ La instalacién incorrecta puede causar
accidentes graves.

Los electrodomésticos son muy pesados.
Se requiere de dos o mas personas para
instalar del pedestal. Si esto no se cumple
se podran sufrir dafios en la espalda u

otras heridas.

No permita que los nifios jueguen en el
cajon. Existe riesgo de asfixia y heridas.

¢ Nunca se debe dar ub paso sobre la manija.
Si lo hace se podran producir heridas graves.

Si los electrodomésticos ya se encuentran

instalados, desconéctelos de cualquier fuente

de alimentacion, tuberias de gas o agua y de

las conexiones de drenaje o ventilacion. Si no

se cumple con esta advertencia se podran

producir incendios, explosion, descargas

eléctricas o muerte.

e Si no cumple con estas instrucciones

puede resultar en muerte o incendio 7 @



JUEGO DEL PEDESTAL

@D INSTALACION DEL PEDESTAL - LAVADORA

-

Ajuste firmemente
las 4 tuercas

J

Aseglrese de que las patas niveladoras

del electrodoméstico estan replegadas
completamente.

Una vez que las patas niveladoras de la
lavadora estén completamente replegadas,
ajustar todas las tuercas de manera segura.
NOTA: El conjunto del electrodoméstico y el
pedestal deben estar colocados en un piso
sélido, resistente y nivelado para obtener el
funcionamiento adecuado.

i

s

Para la secadora

Para la lavadora/combinacion

J

b

Coloque el electrodoméstico encima del
pedestal.

Las patas de la lavadora coincidirén en las
posiciones esquineras extremas y las de
la secadora coincidiran con las posiciones
extremas interiores como indicado.

J

J

Aseglrese que las patas traseros se
encuentren en las posiciones correctas.
Las patas de la lavadora se podran insertar
en las posiciones de las esquinas mas
alejadas y las patas de la secadora se
podran insertar en las posiciones mas
cercanas como se muestra.

b

b

Asegurese de que los orificios del pedestal
se alinean con los orifiicios del electro-
doméstico, luego instale 4 tornillos en cada
esquina para ajustar en forma segura el
electrodoméstico al pedestal.

NOTA: si los tornillos no se instalan de
manera adecuada, es posible que se
produzcan ruidos y vibraciones.

Mueva el electrodoméstico hacia la
ubicacion deseada.



JUEGO DEL PEDESTAL

@D INSTALACION DEL PEDESTAL — SECADORA

(

=
o

Replagade
completamente

N )

|

Luego afloje
1-1/2 revoluciones

Sujetador Y,

4
Para ajustar la secadora a la misma altura

como la lavadora, asegurese de que las
patas niveladoras de la secadora estan
replegadas completamente girandolas

en sentido de las agujas del reloj, luego

girandolas en sentido contrario de las agujas

del reloj 1-1/2 revoluciones.

NOTA: El conjunto del electrodoméstico y el

pedestal deben estar colocados en un piso

sélido, resistente y nivelado para obtener el

funcionamiento adecuado.

Inserte el extremo en T de los 4 sujetadores
dentro de la base de la secadora como se
muestra. Presione el extremo trasera hacia
arriba y tire hacia el exterior para asegurar
en su lugar.

Ve

Para la secadora
—ag
-9g
Para la lavadora/combinacion /
J J

b

Cologue el electrodoméstico encima del
pedestal. Aseglrese que las patas frentes
y traseras se encuentren en las posiciones
correctas. Las patas de la secadora
coincidiran con las posiciones extremas
interiores como indicado.

Asegurese de que los orificios del

pedestal se alinean con los orifiicios de los
sujetadores, luego instale 2 tornillos en cada
esquina para ajustar en forma segura el elec-
trodoméstico al pedestal.

NOTA: Si los tornillos no se instalan de
manera adecuada, es posible que se
produzcan ruidos y vibraciones.

Mueva el electrodoméstico hacia

la ubicacién deseada.

' @



JUEGO DEL PEDESTAL

@D INSTALACION DEL PEDESTAL - INSTALACION FINAL

) N

-

Tuerca

J

Levantar

b Afloje las tuercas en las 4 patas niveladoras

del pedestal hasta que pueda girarlas con la
llave. Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj
para levantar o al contrario para bajar hasta
vez que el pedestal esté nivelado y todas
las 4 patas estén apoyadas firmemente
en el piso.

como usar las almohadillas

para piso

Si instalara el pedestal en un piso de madera,
coloque las almohadillas para piso debajo de
las patas del pedestal. Esto ayudara a reducir
la vibracién cuando el electrodomestico esté

en funcionamiento.

~

Boquete

J

Para asegurar que su aparato este colocado
correctamente en el pedestal, por favor ajuste
las cuatro patas ajustables y tornillos de
seguro del aparato

@ 10

5

Asegure de manera segura las tuercas
manualmente.

NOTA: Puede haber ruido y vibracién si las
tuercas no estan aseguradas.

Asegurese de conectar los electrodomésticos
a todas las tuberias de aguao gaso ala
fuente de poder o conexiones de ventilacion
antes de poner en funcionamiento.

Si hay vibracion excesiva durante el primer
ciclo de funcionamiento después de la
instalacion, ajuste levemente las patas
niveladoras.



GARANTIA
N

LG Electronics Inc., reparara o en defecto repondra, sin cargo alguno, su producto si prueba ser defectuoso en
material 0 mano de obra dentro de un uso normal durante el periodo establecido en la parte inferior de la garantia,
efectivo desde el dia de compra del producto. Esta garantia limitada es efectiva Gnicamente para el comprador original
del producto, y efectivo tinicamente si ha sido usado en los Estados Unidos, incluyendo Alaska, Hawai y territorio
norteamericano; y Canada.

PERIODO DE GARANTIA: COMO SE MANEJA EL SERVICIO:
Llame al 1-800-243-0000 (los Estados Unidos) o 1-888-LGCANADA

1 afio desde la fecha de compra

ESTA GARANTIA REEMPLAZA CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, INCLUYENDO SIN
LIMITACION CUALQUIER GARANTIA DE VENTA DE MERCANCIA O CONVENIENCIA PARA PROPOSITOS
PARTICULARES, EN EL EXTENDIDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA ES REQUERIDA POR LEY, ES
LIMITADA EN DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA EXPRESA EN LA PARTE INFERIOR. LG NO SE HARA
RESPONSABLE POR CUALQUIER DANO INDIRECTO, CONSECUENTE O INCIDENTAL DE NINGUN TIPO,
INCLUYENDO PERDIDAS DE INGRESOS O GANANCIAS, EN RELACION CON EL PRODUCTO.

ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LIMITES EN CUANTO A LA DURACION DE LA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, O LA
EXCLUSION DE DANOS INCIDENTALES O DANOS CONSECUENTES, ASi QUE LO CITADO EN LA PARTE
INFERIOR PUEDE NO APLICARSE A USTED.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA NO APLICA A:

1. Viajes de servicio a su casa para llevar, recoger y/o instalar el producto, instruir o reponer fusibles o conectar
correctamente cables, o la correccion de piezas desautorizadas; y

2. Dafios o problemas operacionales como resultado de un mal uso, abuso, operacién dentro de un ambiente no
especificado o contrario a los requerimientos o precauciones en la Guia Operacional, accidentes, plagas, incendios,
inundaciones, instalacion inapropiada, actos de Dios, alteraciones o modificaciones desautorizadas, voltaje
incorrecto, uso comercial, 0 para el uso de otros fines que no sean los propésitos intencionados.

3. Consecuentemente, el costo de las reparaciones o reemplazo del producto defectuoso, sera asumido por el
consumidor.

MUMEROS CENTRALES INTERACTIVOS PARA EL CLENTE:

Para comprobar la cobertura Conserve su recibo para comprobar la fecha de compra. Una copia de su
de la garantia: recibo sera requerida en el momento en el que el servicio de la garantia

es proveido.
Para obtener Centros de Llame al 1-800-243-0000 o 1-888-LGCANADA vy escoja la opcién del menu
Servicio Autorizados cercanos,| apropiada y tenga a la mano su tipo de producto, nimero de modelo,
o para obtener producto, o numero de serie y codigo postal; o visite nuestra pagina de internet en
asistencia de servicio o para el .
consumidor: http://www.lgservice.com

1M @



TROUSSE DE PIEDESTAL

@ INTRODUCTION

Le piédestal accessoire comprend :  Outils requis pour l'installation :

e Diviseur a tiroir (1) e Clé (1)  Tournevis a téte
e Vis (18) T * Supports (4) T+ cruciforme (Phillips) %\

e Coussinets (4) e Clé (fournie)

(

1 Linstallation de la machine a laver utilise 16 vis, et la @

sécheuse utilise 8 vis
1T Seulement pour la sécheuse

S

Pour vous assurer que l'installation est sécuritaire
et slre, conformez-vous aux directives suivantes.

AAVERTISSEMENT

¢ Une installation incorrecte peut entrainer des
accidents graves.

Les appareils électroménagers sont lourds.
Deux personnes ou plus sont nécessaires a
une installation sécuritaire du piédestal. Tout
non-respect de ces instructions peut entrainer
des blessures du dos ou d’autres blessures.

Le tiroir peut étre dangereux pour les
enfants. Il fait courir un risque d’étouffement
et de blessures.

* Ne montez jamais sur la poignée. Tout
non-respect de ces instructions peut entrainer
des accidents graves.

Si les électroménagers sont déja installés,
débranchez tous les conduits d’alimentation
électrique, d’eau ou de gaz de méme que les
connexions de vidange ou de ventilation.
Tout non-respect de ces instructions peut
entrainer des blessures, un incendie, une
électrocution ou la mort.

Si ces instructions ne sont pas observees
@ 12 cela peut causer un incendie ou la mort.



TROUSSE DE PIEDESTAL

@D INSTALLATION DU PIEDESTAL — MACHINE A LAVER

s

Serrez solidement
les 4 contre-écrous

J

-

Pour la sécheuse

Pour la machine a /
laver/combo

Assurez-vous que les pieds de nivellement
de I'appareil sont entierement rétractées.

Une fois les pieds de nivellement de la
machine a laver entierement rétractées,
serrez solidement tous les contre-écrous.

REMARQUE : L’ensemble appareil et
piédestal doit étre placé sur un plancher
solide, robuste et de niveau pour un
fonctionnement adéquat.

b Positionnez I'appareil sur le piédestal.

Les pieds de la machine a laver se logeront
dans les positions de coin les plus extérieures
et celles de la sécheuse dans les positions
les plus intérieures tel gu’illustré.

J

J

b

Assurez-vous que les pieds a I'arriére de
la machine se logeront en les positions
correctes.

Les pieds de la machine a laver se logeront

dans les positions de coin les plus extérieures

et celles de la sécheuse dans les positions
les plus intérieures tel qu’illustré.

b

Assurez-vous que les trous du piédestal sont
alignés avec les trous de I'appareil. Insérez
et serrez 4 vis a chaque coin pour fixer
solidement I"appareil au piédestal.

REMARQUE : Si les supports ne sont pas
correctement installés, vous pourriez
entendre du bruit et sentir des vibrations.

Placez I'appareil a I’endroit désiré. 13 @



TROUSSE DE PIEDESTAL

@D INSTALLATION DU PIEDESTAL — SECHEUSE

@ 14

[

—)

Rétractez
completement

~

L

Puis déserrez
1-1/2 tournes

-

Extremité
en forme
deT

Souteneur J

b

Pour mettre la sécheuse a la méme
hauteur que la machine a laver, rétractez
completement les pieds de nivellement de
la sécheuse en les tournant dans le sens des
aiguilles d’'une montre, puis tournez-les 1-1/2
tournes contre le sens des aiguilles d’une

montre.

REMARQUE : L’ensemble appareil et
piédestal doit étre placé sur un plancher
solide, robuste et de niveau pour un

fonctionnement adéquat.

Inserez I’éxtremité en forme de T des 4
souteneurs dans la base de la sécheuse
comme illustré. Em appuyant sur I'arriére
des souteneurs, tirez-les vers I'exterieur
pour les fixer en place.

Pour la sécheuse

Pour la machine
a laver/combo

J

N |

——
//

Positionnez la sécheuse sur le piédestal.
Assurez-vous que les pieds a I'avant et a
I’arriére de la machine se logeront en les
positions correctes. Les pieds de la sécheuse
se logeront dans les positions les plus

intérieures tel qu’illustré.

b

Assurez-vous que les trous du piédestal sont
alignés avec les trous des souteneurs.
Insérez et serrez 2 vis a chaque coin pour
fixer solidement I'appareil au piédestal.

REMARQUE : Si les supports ne sont pas
correctement installés, vous pourriez
entendre du bruit et sentir des vibrations.

Placez I'appareil a I'endroit désiré.



TROUSSE DE PIEDESTAL

@D INSTALLATION DU PIEDESTAL - INSTALLATION FINALE

. / I

Contre-écrou

Abaisser

) J

Serrez solidement a la main tous les contre-
écrous.

Dessetrrez les contre-écrous des quatre pieds
de nivellement du piédestal jusqu’a ce que
vous puissiez les tourner avec la clé. Tournez
dans le sens horaire pour élever ou dans le sens
antihoraire pour abaisser jusqu’a le piédestal
est au niveau et les 4 pieds solidement calées
sur le plancher.

B -

REMARQUE : Si les contre-écrous ne sont
pas serrés, vous pourriez entendre du bruit
et sentir des vibrations.

Assurez-vous de branchez les électroménagers
atous les conduits d’alimentation électrique,
d’eau ou de gaz de méme qu’aux connexions
de vidange ou de ventilation avant de mettre
en marche.

Utilisation des coussinets
Lors de I'installation du piédestal sur un

plancher en bois, placez les coussinets
fournis sous les pattes du piédestal. Cela
contribuera a réduire les vibrations lors du
fonctionnement de la machine.

Espace

J

Pour vous assurer que |'appareil ménager
repose bien sur le piédestal, veuillez régler

les 4 pieds de nivellement et les contre-écrous

de cet appareil.

Si la vibration est excessive a la premiére
utilisation apres I'installation, ajustez
légerement les pieds de nivellement.

15 @



GARANTIE
e

LG Electronics Inc., réparera ou remplacera a sa discrétion, sans frais, le produit s” il présente un défaut de fabrication
ou de main-d” oeuvre dans des conditions d” utilisation normale pendant la période de garantie indiquée ci-dessous, &
partir de la date d” achat d” origine par le consommateur. Cette garantie limitée s” applique seulement & I” acheteur
d'origine du produit et est valide aux E.-U., incluant Alaska, Hawaii et ses possessions; et Canada.

PERIODE DE GARANTIE: POUR LE SERVICE:
. . ) Téléphoner au 1-800-243-0000 (aux E.-U.) ou 1-888-LGCANADA
1an a partir de la date d” achat. appropriée. Avoir les numéros de modele et de série, le type de produit et le
code postal sous la main.

CETTE GARANTIE EST EN LIEU DE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES, INCLUANT SANS
LIMITATION, TOUTE GARANTIE DE COMMERCLALISATION OU AUTRE POUR UN USAGE PARTICULIER.

DANS L’ EVENTUALITE OU UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE EST REQUISE PAR LA LOI, ELLE EST LIMITEE A LA
DUREE DE LA GARANTIE EXPLICITE CL-DESSUS. LG NE SERA PAS TENUE RESP ONSABLE DES DOMMAGES
ACCESSOIRES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS DE TOUTE SORTE, IN CLUANT LA PERTE DE REVENUS OU DE
PROFITS, EN RAPPORT AVEC CE PRODUIT. CERTAINS ETATS NE PERMETTENT PAS LA LIMITATION SUR LA
DUREE D’ UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE ET LEXCLUSION DE DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES DIRECTS OU

INDIRECTS, PAR CONSEQUENT LES LIMITATIONS ET EXCLUSIONS SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS
S’APPLIQUER.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE NE S’APPLIQUE PAS:

1. Les déplacements de service & domicile pour livrer, cueillir et/ou installer le produit, donner les instructions ou
remplacer un fusible ou un cablage approprié ou corriger des réparations non autorisées, et;

n

. Les dommages ou problémes de fonctionnement résultant d'un mauvais usage, abus, fonctionnement hors des
données techniques environnementales ou contraires aux exigences ou aux précautions du guide de fonctionnement,
accident, vermines, incendie, inondation, installation inadéquate, actes de Dieu, modification non autorisé, tension ou
courant électrique inadéquat, utilisation commerciale ou toute autre utilisation non prévue.

3. Par conséquent, les colts de réparation ou de remplacement pour un produit défectueux relévent de la
responsabilité du consommateur.

NUMEROS INTERACTIFS POUR CLIENTS:

Pour preuve de couverture Conserver la facture comme preuve de la date d’achat. .

de la garantie Un exgmplalre de la facture doit étre présenté au moment du service sous
garantie.

Pour obtenir un centre de Téléphoner au 1-800-243-0000 ou 1-888-LGCANADA et choisir I'option

service autorisé, un marchand appropriée du menu.

ou obtenir de I'aide pour les Avoir sous la main les numéros de modele et de série, le type de produit et le

produits, le service ou le code postal, ou visiter notre site web:

service a la clientéle. http://www.lgservice.com

@ 16




NOTES * NOTAS ¢ REMARQUES
. J
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NOTES * NOTAS ¢ REMARQUES
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NOTES * NOTAS ¢ REMARQUES
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In the U.S.A. / En los EE-UU

To contact LG Electronics, 24 hours a day,
7 days a week:

1-800-243-0000

Or visit us on the Web at: us.Ige.com

Numero telefonico de LG Electronics, las 24
horas del dia, 7 dias a la semana:

1-800-243-0000

O visitenos en la Web en: us.Ilge.com

P/No. 3828ER4001G

In Canada / Au Canada

To contact LG Electronics, 24 hours a day,
7 days a week:

1-888-542-2623

Or visit us on the Web at: ca.lge.com

Pour contacter LG Electronics, 24 heures par jour,
7 jours par semaine :

1-888-542-2623

Ou visitez notre site Web a I'adresse : ca.lge.com
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